

No. 09-907

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JASON M. RANSOM, PETITIONER

*v.*

MBNA, AMERICA BANK, N.A.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

RAMONA D. ELLIOTT  
*General Counsel*  
P. MATTHEW SUTKO  
*Associate General Counsel*  
JOHN P. SHEAHAN  
CATHERINE B. SEVCENKO  
*Attorneys*  
*Executive Office for United  
States Trustees*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*(202) 514-2217*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL F. HERTZ  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*  
MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
NICOLE A. SAHARSKY  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
WILLIAM KANTER  
JEFFRICA JENKINS LEE  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	
When calculating his projected disposable income, an above-median-income Chapter 13 debtor who has no vehicle loan or lease payments to make may not deduct vehicle ownership expenses .....	10
I. The vehicle ownership expense deduction is not “applicable” to a debtor who will not make any loan or lease payments during the plan .....	10
A. Section 707(b)(2)(A)(ii)(I) allows deduction of vehicle ownership expenses only if such expenses are “applicable” .....	11
B. The statutory context confirms that “appli- cable” expenses are those the debtor will actually pay .....	17
C. Allowing debtors without loan or lease pay- ments to deduct vehicle ownership expenses would disserve Congress’s purposes in enact- ing BAPCPA and would lead to inequitable results .....	23
II. A debtor’s “projected” disposable income should not exempt vehicle ownership expenses the debtor will not incur .....	30
Conclusion .....	33
Appendix – Statutory provisions .....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Briscoe, In re</i> , 374 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2007) . . . . .	21
<i>Fokkena v. Hartwick</i> , 373 B.R. 645 (D. Minn. 2007) . . . . .	19
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2464 (2010) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hardacre, In re</i> , 338 B.R. 718 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2006) . . . . .	23
<i>Hebbring v. United States Trustee</i> , 463 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	24
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) . . . . .	11
<i>Knight, In re</i> , 370 B.R. 429 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2007) . . . . .	22
<i>Meade, In re</i> , 384 B.R. 132 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2008) . . . . .	4
<i>NASA v. FLRA</i> , 527 U.S. 229 (1999) . . . . .	17
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992) . . . . .	12
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) . . . . .	17
<i>Ross-Tousey, In re</i> , 368 B.R. 762 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 2007), rev'd, 549 F.3d 1148 (7th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	19, 28
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2652 (2010) . . . . .	30
<i>Slusher, In re</i> , 359 B.R. 290 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2007) . . . . .	6, 13
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993) . . . . .	12
<i>Turner, In re</i> , 574 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	32
<i>Washburn, In re</i> , 579 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	25
<i>Wentzel, In re</i> , 415 B.R. 510 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2009) . . . . .	32
Statutes:	
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 . . . . .	23
§ 102(a)(1)(C), 119 Stat. 27 . . . . .	24
§ 102(h)(2), 119 Stat. 33 . . . . .	25

Statutes:	Page
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Chap. 3, 11 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 301(b) .....	4
11 U.S.C. 307 .....	2
Chap. 5, 11 U.S.C. 501 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 521(a)(2)(A) .....	18
11 U.S.C. 522(q)(1) .....	18
11 U.S.C. 541(b)(7) .....	29
Chap. 7, 11 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3, 24
11 U.S.C. 707(b)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 707(b)(2)(A)(i) .....	3
11 U.S.C. 707(b)(2)(A)(i)(I) .....	12
11 U.S.C. 707(b)(2)(A)(ii) .....	15, 23
11 U.S.C. 707(b)(2)(A)(ii)(I) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 707(b)(2)(A)(ii)(II) .....	17
11 U.S.C. 707(b)(2)(A)(iii) .....	22, 23
Chap. 11, 11 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	18
11 U.S.C. 1141(d)(5)(C) .....	18
Chap. 13, 11 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 1306(a)(1) .....	29
11 U.S.C. 1306(b) .....	2
11 U.S.C. 1321 .....	2
11 U.S.C. 1322 .....	2
11 U.S.C. 1324 .....	30
11 U.S.C. 1325 .....	2
11 U.S.C. 1325-1328 .....	2
11 U.S.C. 1325(b) .....	27, 28

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(1) . . . . .	3, 6
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(1)(B) . . . . .	2, 5, 9, 10, 25, 31
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(2) . . . . .	2, 3, 11
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(2)-(3) . . . . .	25
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(2)(A)-(B) (2000) . . . . .	24, 25
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(3) . . . . .	3, 7, 11
11 U.S.C. 1328(h) . . . . .	18
11 U.S.C. 1329(a) . . . . .	28
26 U.S.C. 7122(d)(2) . . . . .	4
28 U.S.C. 581-589a (2006 & Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. 586(a)(3)(C) . . . . .	1
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009) . . . . .	16
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) . . . . .	1
H.R. Rep. No. 31, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (2005) . . . . .	10, 24
IRS, <i>Local Standards: Transportation</i> (Mar. 18, 2010), <a href="http://www.irs.gov/businesses/small/article/0,,id=104623,00.html">http://www.irs.gov/businesses/small/ article/0,,id=104623,00.html</a> . . . . .	16
Official Bankr. Forms:	
Forms 22A, 22B & 22C advisory committee’s note (2005-2008) . . . . .	21, 30
Form 22C . . . . .	23, 29
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 2009) . . . . .	14
<i>The New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 2005) . . . .	12
1 <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1978) . . . . .	12

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language (1993)</i> .....	12
